

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
SHERMAN DIVISION**

**SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,**

**Plaintiff,**

**-- against --**

**TRENDON T. SHAVERS AND BITCOIN  
SAVINGS AND TRUST,**

**Defendants.**

**CIVIL ACTION NO.  
4:13-CV-416 (RC) (ALM)**

**PLAINTIFF'S RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO  
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO SET ASIDE ENTRY OF DEFAULT**

Dated: June 17, 2014

Of Counsel:

Valerie A. Szczepanik\*  
Securities and Exchange Commission  
Brookfield Place  
200 Vesey Street, Ste. 400  
New York, NY 10281-1022  
(212) 336-0175  
szczepanikv@sec.gov

*\*Not admitted in E.D. Tex.*

Respectfully Submitted,

/s/ Jessica B. Magee  
JESSICA B. MAGEE  
Texas Bar No. 24037757  
Securities and Exchange Commission  
Burnett Plaza, Suite 1900  
801 Cherry Street, Unit 18  
Fort Worth, TX 76102  
(817) 978-6465  
mageej@sec.gov

PHILIP MOUSTAKIS (PM-1748)  
Securities and Exchange Commission  
Brookfield Place  
200 Vesey Street, Ste. 400  
New York, NY 10281-1022  
(212) 336-0542  
moustakisp@sec.gov  
*Admitted Pro Hac Vice*

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF  
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....ii-iv

I. BASIS FOR OPPOSITION .....1

II. ARGUMENTS AND AUTHORITIES.....1

    A. Defendants Never Answered and Ignored Court Orders .....1

    B. The Legal Standard for Setting Aside Entries of Default Requires a Showing  
    of Good Cause.....2

    C. Defendants Do Not Satisfy the Threshold for Establishing That Good Cause  
    Exists to Set Aside the Entries of Default.....2

        1. Defendants’ Defaults Were Willful .....3

        2. Defendants Have No Meritorious Defense .....5

            a. Defendants’ Repeated Challenge to the Court’s Subject Matter Jurisdiction  
            Does Not Constitute a Meritorious Defense .....6

            b. Defendants May Not Escape Default Through General Denial.....7

            c. Defendants are Barred From Filing Third-Party Claims in This Action .....8

        3. Setting Defendants’ Defaults Aside Will Prejudice the Commission .....10

    D. Any Order Setting Aside One or Both Entries of Default Should Impose  
    Conditions Requiring Immediate Filing of an Answer.....12

III. CONCLUSION.....12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**FEDERAL CASES**

*Admiral Home Appliances, Division of Magic Chef, Inc. v. Tenavision, Inc.*,  
585 F. Supp. 14 (D.N.J. 1982) *affd without op.* 735 F2d 1347 (3d Cir. 1984).....5

*American Alliance Insurance Co. v. Eagle Insurance Co.*,  
92 F.3d 57 (2d Cir. 1996) .....11

*Cohen v Murphey*,  
222 F.R.D. 416 (N.D. Cal. 2004).....7

*Commercial Bank of Kuwait v. Rafidain Bank*,  
15 F.3d 238 (2d Cir. 1994).....11

*Coon v Grenier*,  
867 F.2d 73 (1st Cir.1989).....6

*Copeland v. Rosen*,  
38 F. Supp. 2d 298 (S.D.N.Y. 1999).....11

*Delk-McCauley v. Jacobs*,  
2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 110050 (S.D. Tex. Aug. 1, 2013).....4

*In re Dierschke*,  
975 F.2d 181 (5th Cir. Tex. 1992) .....5

*In re OCA, Inc.*,  
551 F.3d 359 (5th Cir. 2008) .....5

*In re Tekoil & Gas Corp.*,  
2011 WL 570143 (S.D. Tex. 2011) .....11

*Fink v. Swisshelm*,  
182 F.R.D. 630 (D. Kan. 1998).....7

*Hawaii Carpenters' Trust Funds v. Stone*,  
794 F.2d 508 (9th Cir. 1986) .....6

*J&M Associates v. Callahan*,  
2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 131752 (S.D. Ala. Nov. 15, 2011).....4

*Jack Gray Transport, Inc. v. Shaw*,  
105 F.R.D. 485 (N.D. Ill. 1984).....5

*Lacy v. Sitel Corp.*,  
227 F.3d 290 (5th Cir. 2000) .....2, 5, 11

*Marziliano v. Heckler*,  
728 F.2d 151 (2d Cir. 1984).....12

*Parklane Hosiery Co. Inc. v. Shore*,  
439 U.S. 322 (1979).....9

*Pretzel & Stouffer v. Imperial Adjusters, Inc.*,  
28 F.3d 42 (7th Cir. 1994) .....7

*SEC v. Better Life Club of America, Inc.*,  
995 F. Supp. 167 (D.D.C. 1998)..... 9-10

*SEC v. Bradt*,  
1995 WL 215220 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 7, 1995).....9

*SEC v. Burnett Grey & Co.*,  
1993 U.S. App. LEXIS 25453 (9th Cir. 1993) .....6

*SEC v. Custable*,  
2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 1103 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 29, 2004) .....9

*SEC v. Electronics Warehouse, Inc.*,  
689 F. Supp. 53 (D. Conn. 1988), *aff'd*, 891 F.2d 457 (2nd Cir. 1989), *cert. denied*, 496 U.S. 942 (1990) .....10

*SEC v. Heartland Group, Inc.*,  
2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 461, 2003 WL 103015 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 10, 2003).....9

*SEC v. Lorin*,  
1991 WL 155767 (S.D.N.Y. 1991).....10

*SEC v. McCaskey*,  
56 F. Supp. 2d 323 (S.D.N.Y. 1999).....9

*SEC v. McNulty*,  
137 F.3d 732 (2d Cir. 1998).....11

*SEC v. Tsukuda-America, Inc.*,  
2010 WL 1050971 Fed. Sec. L. Rep. (CCH) ¶ 95,645 (N.D. Tex. Mar. 22, 2010).....9

*SEC v. Wealth Management LLC*,  
2009 WL 3765395 (E.D. Wisc. Nov. 9, 2009) .....9

*SEC v. Wolfson*,  
309 B.R. 612 (D. Utah 2004) .....9

*SEC v. Wozniak*,  
1993 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 1241 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 8, 1993) .....9

*Sloss Industrial Corp. v. Eurisol*,  
488 F.3d 922 (11th Cir. 2007) .....4

*St. Claire v. Ensurelink*,  
2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 20108, 2001 WL 1568749 (N.D.Tex. Dec. 5, 2001) .....12

*Stelax Industrial, LTD v. Donahue*,  
2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 29026, 2004 WL 733844 (N.D.Tex. March 24, 2004) .....12

*Taishan Gypsum Co. v. Gross (In re Chinese-Manufactured Drywall Products  
Liability Litigation)*,  
2014 U.S. App. LEXIS 9400 (5th Cir. May 20, 2014) .....2

*Teamsters, Chauffeurs, Warehousemen & Helpers Un. Vv. Superline Transport*,  
953 F.2d 17 (1st Cir. 1992) .....7

*United States v. One Parcel of Real Prop.*,  
763 F.2d 181 (5th Cir. 1985) .....2

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

Section 21(g) of the Exchange Act of 1934  
15 U.S.C. § 78u(g) .....9

**FEDERAL RULES**

FED. R. CIV. P. 8 .....7

FED. R. CIV. P. 14 .....8

FED. R. CIV. P. 14(A) .....10

FED. R. CIV. P. 26 .....4
